year ended 31 March 2018, except for the compliance with the new/revised Malaysian Financial

Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) that are effective for the financial period beginning on or after 1

January 2018.

The Group has adopted the following amendments/improvements to MFRSs that are mandatory:

 New MFRSs

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs

MFRS 1 First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard

(Annual Improvement to MFRS Standards 2014 – 2016

Cycle)

MFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment

Transactions

MFRS 128 Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures (Annual

Improvement to MFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle)

MFRS 140 Transfer of Investment Property

GLOBAL ORIENTAL BERHAD
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

6

The effect arising from the adoption of MFRS Framework on the financial statements is as follows:

 As

Previously

Reported

RM’000

Effect of

Transitioning

to MFRS

RM’000

As

Restated

RM’000

As at 1 April 2017

Non-current assets

Land held for property development 72,430 (72,430) -

Inventories - 72,430 72,430

Current assets

Property development costs 61,086 (61,086) -

Inventories 71,124 61,086 132,210

Accrued billings 16,249 (16,249) -

Contract assets - 16,249 16,249

As at 31 March 2018

Non-current assets

Land held for property development 252,868 (252,868) -

Inventories - 252,868 252,868

Current assets

Property development costs 306,531 (306,531) -

Inventories 64,488 323,356 387,844

Current liabilities

Progress billings 23,025 (23,025) -

Contract liabilities - 25,704 25,704

Equity

Available-for-sale reserve 2 (2) -

Retained earnings 32,369 14,148 46,517

The Group has not elected for early adoption of the following new and amended MFRSs and IC

Interpretations relevant to the current operations of the Group, which were issued but not yet

effective for the financial year ending 31 March 2019:

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019:

MFRS 16 Leases

IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Amendments to MFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Amendments to MFRS 128 Long-term Interest in Joint Ventures and Associates

Amendments to MFRS 3 and

MFRS 11

Previously Held Interest in a Joint Operation (Annual